To minimize foreign currency exchange risks, which also include intercompany sales and the settlement of intercompany
loans, forward currency contracts and options are entered into. The Group hedges its net foreign currency exposure based
on future expected cash in- and outflows. The hedges have a duration of between one and twelve months. No hedge account-
ing has been applied to these hedges, since they do not qualify for such treatment under IAS 39.

Positive replacement values from hedges which do not qualify for hedge accounting are recorded as financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss whereas negative replacement values are recorded as financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss.

As of March 31, 2011 and 2010, no forward currency contracts were open.

128

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 5% strengthening/weakening of the following currencies against the Swiss franc as of March 31, 2011 and 2010 (for
foreign currency rates refer to Note 34) would create an impact on income after taxes and equity as shown in the following
table. The analysis assumes all other variables to remain constant.

1,000 CHF 2010/11 2009/10 2010/11 2009/10

 Impact
on income
after taxes

 Impact
on equity

Change in USD/CHF +5% 2,548 2,006 19,214 16,402

Change in USD/CHF –5% (2,548) (2,006) (19,214) (16,402)

Change in EUR/CHF +5% 3,608 3,894 9,309 8,290

Change in EUR/CHF –5% (3,608) (3,894) (9,309) (8,290)

Interest rate risk
The Group has only limited exposure to interest rate changes. A substantial portion of the CHF 470 million loan, entered
into in connection with the acquisition of Advanced Bionics, has already been repaid. For the long-term bank loan of
CHF 230 million, the Group entered into a swap agreement that protects the Group against raising interest rates, as
the floating interest rates are swapped against fixed rates. As the conditions of the swap are in line with the underlying
conditions of the financing agreement, the swap can be considered as 100% effective and hedge accounting has been